HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 861

By Wright

A RESOLUTION to honor the memory of Mike McMillan of Knoxville.

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly were greatly saddened to learn of the passing of Mike McMillan of Knoxville; and

WHEREAS, Mr. McMillan was an exemplary public servant and consummate professional who worked assiduously to improve the quality of life for his fellow citizens in numerous capacities; and

WHEREAS, a public-spirited citizen of the highest order, Mike McMillan was dedicated to serving the needs of his fellow citizens as a teacher, county commissioner, and school board representative; and

WHEREAS, Mr. McMillan was serving his fourth term as Knox County Schools 8th District School Board Representative; he began his outstanding tenure of service in 2010, and his district included Career Magnet Academy, Carter Elementary School, Carter High School, Carter Middle School, Corryton Elementary School, East Knox County Elementary School, Gibbs Elementary School, Gibbs High School, Gibbs Middle School, Holston Middle School, Ritta Elementary School, and Sunnyview Primary School; and

WHEREAS, Mike McMillan leaves behind an indelible legacy of integrity and probity in public life, compassion and loyalty in private life, and diligence and dedication in all his chosen endeavors; and

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should pause to remember the bountiful life of this exceptional public servant and human being; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor the memory of Mike McMillan, reflecting fondly upon his impeccable character and his stalwart commitment to living the examined life with courage and conviction.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that we express our sympathy and offer our condolences to the family of Mr. McMillan.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.